

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

* * * * *

| | | |
|------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|
| HENRY E. SCHRAEDER, |) | |
| |) | |
| Appellant, |) | <u>S.C. CASE NO. 28341</u> |
| |) | D.C. CASE NO. 92-D-151454-S |
| vs. |) | |
| |) | |
| CALLEEN MAE SCHRAEDER, |) | |
| |) | |
| <u>Respondent.</u> |) | |

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

ROBERT O. KURTH, JR. ESQ.
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 42816
Las Vegas, NV 89116
(702) 438-5810

MARSHAL S. WILLICK, ESQ.
Attorney for Respondent
3551 E. Bonanza Road Suite 101
Las Vegas, NV 89110
(702) 438-4100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

ARGUMENT 21

A. THE DECREE OF DIVORCE AND AMENDED FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND DECREE OF DIVORCE ARE NOT “VOID” 21

B. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS WITHIN THE BOUNDS OF DISCRETION IN AWARDING REHABILITATIVE ALIMONY TO RESPONDENT AND SUBSEQUENT ALIMONY FOR MEDICAL INSURANCE 22

C. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS WITHIN THE BOUNDS OF DISCRETION IN AWARDING ATTORNEY’S FEES TO RESPONDENT 35

D. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS WITHIN THE BOUNDS OF DISCRETION IN ASSIGNING COMMUNITY DEBT TO APPELLANT 40

E. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED APPELLANT TO BE RETIRED FROM THE MILITARY 46

F. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS WITHIN THE BOUNDS OF DISCRETION IN AWARDING “RETIREMENT” PAY TO RESPONDENT 47

G. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS WITHIN THE BOUNDS OF DISCRETION IN MAKING THE DIVISION OF COMMUNITY PROPERTY 48

H. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS WITHIN THE BOUNDS OF DISCRETION IN AWARDING RESPONDENT SURVIVOR’S BENEFITS 50

I. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS WITHIN THE BOUNDS OF DISCRETION IN ORDERING HENRY INCARCERATED FOR NON-PAYMENT OF ALIMONY AND ATTORNEY’S FEES 53

CONCLUSION 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Fern v. United States</i> , 15 Cl. Ct. 580 (1988), <i>affd</i> , 908 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1990) | 46 |
| <i>Fern v. United States</i> , 908 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1990) | 50 |
| <i>Powell v. Powell</i> , 877 F. Supp. 628 (M.D. Ga. 1995) | 50 |

STATE CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Abernethy v. Abernethy</i> , 670 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. Ct. App. 1996), <i>affd</i> , 699 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1997) | 49 |
| <i>Alba v. Alba</i> , 111 Nev. 426, 892 P.2d 574 (1995) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Austin (Scott) v. Austin</i> , Mich. Ct. App. No. 92-15818 (unpublished intermediate court opinion), <i>rev. den.</i> , 546 N.W.2d 255 (Mich. 1996) | 48 |
| <i>Barozzi v. Benna</i> , 112 Nev. 635, 918 P.2d 301 (1996) | 39 |
| <i>In re Brown</i> , 892 P.2d 572 (Mont. 1995) | 49 |
| <i>Burr v. Burr</i> , 96 Nev. 480, 611 P.2d 623 (1980) | 39 |
| <i>Carlson v. Carlson</i> , 108 Nev. 358, 832 P.2d 380 (1992) | 52 |
| <i>Carrell v. Carrell</i> , 108 Nev. 670, 836 P.2d 1243 (1992) | 35 |
| <i>Carson v. Sheriff</i> , 87 Nev. 357, 487 P.2d 334 (1971) | 21 |
| <i>Cathcart v. Robison, Lyle, Etc.</i> , 106 Nev. 477, 795 P.2d 986 (1990) | 39 |
| <i>City Council of Reno v. Reno Newspapers</i> , 105 Nev. 886, 784 P.2d 974 (1989) | 53 |
| <i>Clauson v. Clauson</i> , 831 P.2d 1257 (Alaska 1992) | 49 |
| <i>Conforte v. Hanna</i> , 76 Nev. 239, 351 P.2d 612 (1960) | 21 |
| <i>Daniel v. Baker</i> , 106 Nev. 412, 794 P.2d 345 (1990) | 23 |
| <i>Dexter v. Dexter</i> , 661 A.2d 171 (Md. App. 1995) | 49 |
| <i>Dralus v. Dralus</i> , 2 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 583 (Cir. Ct. 1994), <i>on remand from, Dralus v. Dralus</i> , 627 So. 2d 505 (Fla. Ct. App. 1993) | 39 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Duff v. Foster</i> , 110 Nev. 1306, 885 P.2d 589 (1994) | 38,39 |
| <i>Epp v. State</i> , 107 Nev. 510, 814 P.2d 1011 (1991) | 53 |
| <i>Fick v. Fick</i> , 109 Nev. 458, 851 P.2d 445 (1993) | 23 |
| <i>Fletcher v. Fletcher</i> , 89 Nev. 540, 516 P.2d 103 (1973) | 39 |
| <i>Fondi v. Fondi</i> , 106 Nev. 856, 802 P.2d 1264 (1990) | 23,32 |
| <i>Ford v. Ford</i> , 105 Nev. 672, 782 P.2d 1304 (1989) | 41 |
| <i>Forrest v. Forrest</i> , 99 Nev. 602, 668 P.2d 275 (1983) | 45,50 |
| <i>Gardner v. Gardner</i> , 110 Nev.1053, 881 P.2d 645 (1994) | 23,32 |
| <i>Gemma v. Gemma</i> , 105 Nev. 458, 778 P.2d 429 (1989) | 35,52 |
| <i>Gilman v. Gilman & Callahan v. Callahan</i> , 114 Nev. ___, 956 P.2d 761 (1998) | 27 |
| <i>Hay v. Hay</i> , 100 Nev. 196, 678 P.2d 672 (1984) | 26 |
| <i>Heim v. Heim</i> , 104 Nev. 605, 763 P.2d 606 (1988) | 23, 32, 35 |
| <i>Hisgen v. Hisgen</i> , 554 N.W.2d 494 (S.D. 1996) | 49 |
| <i>Kerley v. Kerley</i> , 111 Nev. 462, 893 P.2d 358 (1995) | 23,24 |
| <i>Korbel v. Korbel</i> , 101 Nev. 140, 696 P.2d 993 (1985) | 39 |
| <i>In re Kraft</i> , 832 P.2d 871 (Wash. 1992) | 49 |
| <i>Kramer v. Kramer</i> , 567 N.W.2d 100 (1997) | 49 |
| <i>Leeming v. Leeming</i> , 87 Nev. 530, 490 P.2d 342 (1971) | 39 |
| <i>Lofgren v. Lofgren</i> , 112 Nev. 1282, 926 P.2d 296 (1996) | 46 |
| <i>Love v. Love</i> , 115 Nev. ___, ___ P.2d ___ (Adv. Opn. No. 64, May 19, 1998) | 39 |
| <i>MacMillan v. MacMillan</i> , 751 S.W.2d 302 (Tex. App. 1988) | 50 |
| <i>Mack v. Ashlock</i> , 112 Nev. 1062, 921 P.2d 1258 (1996) | 36 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Brittz</i> , 189 Cal. Rptr. 893 (Ct. App. 1983) | 49 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Mastropaolo</i> , 213 Cal. Rptr. 26 (Ct. App. 1985) | 48 |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>In re Marriage of McGhee</i> , 131 Cal. App. 3d 408, 182 Cal. Rptr. 456 (Ct. App. 1982) | 48 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Sheldon</i> , 124 Cal. App. 3d 371, 177 Cal. Rptr. 380 (Ct. App. 1981) | 48 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Stier</i> , 223 Cal. Rptr. 599 (Ct. App. 1986) | 49 |
| <i>McHugh v. McHugh</i> , 861 P.2d 113 (Idaho Ct. App. 1993) | 49 |
| <i>McMahan v. McMahan</i> , 567 So. 2d 976 (Fla. Ct. App. 1990) | 49 |
| <i>O'Hara v. State ex rel. Pub. Emp. Ret. Bd.</i> , 104 Nev. 642, 764 P.2d 489 (1988) | 52 |
| <i>Owen v. Owen</i> , 419 S.E.2d 267 (Va. Ct. App. 1992) | 49 |
| <i>In Re Payne</i> , 897 P.2d 888 (Colo. Ct. App. 1995) | 50, 51 |
| <i>Rutar v. Rutar</i> , 108 Nev. 203, 827 P.2d 829 (1992) | 23 |
| <i>Sargeant v. Sargeant</i> , 88 Nev. 223, 495 P.2d 618 (1972) | 37,42 |
| <i>Schouweiler v. Yancy Co.</i> , 101 Nev. 827, 712 P.2d 786 (1985) | 36 |
| <i>Schwartz v. Schwartz</i> , 107 Nev. 378, 812 P.2d 1268 (1991) | 35 |
| <i>Shank v. Shank</i> , 100 Nev. 695, 691 P.2d 872 (Nev. 1984) | 26 |
| <i>Sheriff v. Vlasak</i> , 111 Nev. 59, 888 P.2d 441 (1995) | 53 |
| <i>Shydler v. Shydler</i> , 114 Nev. ____, 954 P.2d 37 (1998) | 33,34 |
| <i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 82 Nev. 384, 419 P.2d 295 (1966) | 21 |
| <i>Spector v. Spector</i> , 112 Nev. ____, 929 P.2d 964 (1996) | 26 |
| <i>Sprenger v. Sprenger</i> , 110 Nev. 855, 878 P.2d 284 (1994) | 23,28,29,32 |
| <i>State, Emp. Sec. Dep't v. Weber</i> , 100 Nev. 121, 676 P.2d 1318 (1984) | 21,25,35,41 |
| <i>In re Stone</i> , 908 P.2d 670 (Mont. 1996) | 49 |
| <i>In re Strassner</i> , 895 S.W.2d 614 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995) | 49 |
| <i>Waltz v. Waltz</i> , 110 Nev. 605, 877 P.2d 501 (1994) | 28 |
| <i>Watson v. Watson</i> , 95 Nev. 495, 596 P.2d 507 (1979) | 26,27 |
| <i>Western States Constr. v. Michoff</i> , 108 Nev. 931, 840 P.2d 1220 (1992) | 26 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Williams v. Waldman</i> , 108 Nev. 466, 836 P.2d 614 (1992) | 23 |
| <i>Wolff v. Wolff</i> , 112 Nev. 1355, 929 P.2d 916 (1996) | 34 |
| <i>Works v. Kuhn</i> , 103 Nev. 65, 732 P.2d 1373 (1987) | 40 |
| <i>Young v. Johnny Ribiero Building</i> , 106 Nev. 88, 787 P.2d 777 (1990) | 54 |

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|---|-------|
| 10 U.S.C. § 1408 | 46,47 |
| 10 U.S.C. §§ 1447-1448 | 52 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 1450(f)(4) | 50 |
| 32 C.F.R. § 63.3(m) | 47 |
| Internal Revenue Code § 121 (1997) | 41 |
| Pub. L. No. 99-661, § 641, 100 Stat. 3885 (Nov. 14, 1986) | 50 |

STATE STATUTES AND RULES

| | |
|----------------------|-------------------|
| NRAP 28(b) | 9 |
| NRAP 38 | 40 |
| NRS 18.010 | 39 |
| NRS 22.100 | 53 |
| NRS 123.130(2) | 47 |
| NRS 125.150 | 23,24,27,35,39,45 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|--|----|
| James Dam, <i>Divorce Lawyers Strategies Totally Changed by New Law</i> , Lawyers Weekly USA, October 20, 1997, at 1, 18 | 41 |
| Marshal Willick, A LAWYERS GUIDE TO MILITARY RETIREMENT AND BENEFITS IN DIVORCE (ABA 1998) | 46 |
| M. Willick, <i>Debt and Community Property in Nevada</i> , in “Where Will the Money Go?; Proceedings of the 1997 Symposium of the Council of Community Property States (Arizona State Bar Association) | 45 |
